

SHIPMAIN Frequency Asked Questions
Process Issues
Maintenance Business Plan and Fiscal Management Process


1. What are the processes and supporting documents associated with the Business Plan?

Answer: COMNAVSURFORNOTE 4703 contains the processes associated with the Business Plan.


2. Is the Maintenance Business Plan a requirements plan or a phasing plan?
 
Answer:  The Maintenance Business Plan is both a requirements plan and a phasing plan.  The Fleet Commander and Type Commander provide notional funding requirements based on ship class and homeport. The Maintenance Team creates a total maintenance requirements plan for the ship then based on the information provided based on notional funding, A-FOM and M-FOM indicates which maintenance items will or will not be accomplished.  Once approved by the Type Commander via the Region Maintenance Center Commander the plan becomes a financial phasing plan for the fiscal year. 

3. Is there a prescribed format for the Maintenance Business Plan? 

Answer: A format for the Business Plan is provided as an enclosure to COMNAVSURFORNOTE 4703.

4. Are there standards and guidelines concerning the Business Plan for building, executing, monitoring and reporting? 

Answer: Business rules for the Maintenance Business Plan are contained in COMNAVSURFORNOTE 4703. It is expected that the process will be further re-fined after the completion of the first cycle using the Maintenance Business Plan.


5. What is the time line for providing the Business Plan up the chain? 

Answer:  The time line for providing the Business Plan is developed and published annually by the RMC Commander.  The ship should expect to receive notional funding information in early March, the ship’s should be provided to the RMC Commander for review in April and initial Type Commander approval in late May early June.  Final approval will follow the actual passage and signing of the Defense Department Authorization Bill, normally in late September or early October.


6. Does the Maintenance Team bear any responsibility for the following: …If, no, who does at the RMC?

A. Cash Flow.

Answer: Yes to meet the FY obligation and remain within the Quarterly Phasing Plan


B. Phasing Plan.

Answer: Yes to execute the plan as finally negotiated


C. Financial reports. 

Answer: Yes at a minimum monthly report obligations against fund categories not centrally controlled (CM, CNO, Advance Planing)


D. Obligation rates.

Answer: Yes must meet FY obligation of 100%.  Unless rules change this will be a year end drill as usual with either obligations or RMC pull backs to areas where funds can be obligated.


7. Is the Ship’s Maintenance Team submission constrained or unconstrained?  

Answer: First submission is unconstrained in the sense that all maintenance requirements and their estimated costs should be included. By experience and soon FOM, the submission should include an estimated “cut” line. Follow on and refined Maintenance and Modernization Business Plan submissions should be based on various RMC restraints, including fiscal.  


8. The Business Plan does not appear to be a static document, what are the processes and supporting documents associated with modifying the Business Plan?

Answer: COMNAVSURFORNOTE 4703 contains the processes associated with the Business Plan.


A. What are the specifics on the SHIPMAIN Business Case Analysis (BCA), specifically the model and associated business rules?
Answer:  For the SHIPMAIN process BCA does not equate with the processes routinely associated in business management. BCA in this case, simply refers to an unformatted decision making process. 

B. What are the specifics on the Summary of Events (SOE)?

Answer: SOE is simply a summary of the contributing factors to an unexpected increase in requirements and recommendations on how this can be avoided in the future. 

C. What are the specifics on the Continuous TAR (model itself & associated business rules)?

Answer: A TAR is the examination and evaluation of the contractor’s proposal to include labor, material, subcontractor and teaming members pricing which results in a documented determination of the reasonability of the proposal. Business rule for the TAR process as it relates to both Firm Fix Price Contracts and MS/MO Contracts are being developed and should be posted on the Web when they are available.  

D. Without standardized formats, it will not be possible for the Type Commanders and RMC Commanders to make decisions using non-controlled data and information. Where can format samples or specifics required in the reports be found beyond the very basic information contained in the SHIPMAIN COMNAVSURFOR Notice series?

Answer: Templates for all reports to carry out necessary functions will be eventually provided in SHIPMAIN Notice updates or revisions to the JFMM. All RMC’s should execution these functions in an identical fashion so there should be no need for RMC specific templates. 


9. CFT4 presentations indicate there will be two types of alts and one database. The Business Plan template implies at least three types of alts and two databases

Answer: There will be two types of alterations: PROGRAM and FLEET.  Along with showing NDE, the Business Plan template shows alteration management databases currently used by SPAWAR. It is the intention of the SHIPMAIN process to consolidate the alteration management databases into a single database, NDE.

10. The Business Plan includes comments concerning COMET. Is there a relationship between SHIPMAIN and COMET metrics?
 
Answer:  SHIPMAIN and COMET are independent of each other; however, there is a good chance that similar metrics might be collected of each process.  It is expected that if duplicate metrics are found they will be consolidated into a single metric database. 

11. How are the ship's to get IMA costs? Since ongoing RCM projects are hampered because of the inability to trace IMA costs for a specific repair, what is the reliability of current IMA cost documents?

Answer: There are numerous costs associated with Intermediate Level work; however, this work, particularly the labor portion, has been traditionally considered free.  The collection of IMA costs is an important element in the overall cost estimating of maintenance and the RCM analysis of systems. It is anticipated that these costs will soon be accurately captured. In the interim, IMA costs are not required for MAINTENANCE TEAM budget considerations.  However, the MAINTENANCE TEAM must consider IMA workload during the work screening and brokering process.  Eventually, intermediate level work estimates will be found in NMD via NEMAIS and will be used in Business Plan development. 

12. COMNAVSURFORNOTE 4701 states cost estimate are required for all repairs. Does the notice mean all repairs O, I, and D, or just D? 

Answer: The SHIPMAIN “vision of entitlement” requires both Intermediate and Depot cost estimates. However, cost estimates for IMA are not presently considered, only D level repairs.  


13. Where can availability milestones be found? 

Answer: Intermediate and Deport level availability milestones are published in COMNAVSURFORNOTE 4702. 


14. What MOE’S will be used to measure the maintenance team’s performance in executing the Maintenance Business Plan

Answer: Maintenance Team performance metrics are to be developed.

15. If my ship does a good job managing the ship’s money and has saved funds to accomplish minor maintenance items and these items fall below the M-FOM, how does this work get accomplished?

Answer: The work can be accomplished using CM Dollars which are directly controlled by the Maintenance Team and are allocated in the ship’s Business plan which is prepared annually and updated each quarter. The use of resources to accomplish work below the FOM is discouraged but not prohibited. Use of resources for work below the M-FOM cut off might result in tighter RMC controls if the Maintenance Team overspends dedicated resources. 

Documenting Work Process

1. Will there be any work candidates added just to the Master Shore File and not the ship’s file?  If so, will the CO and SMMO be given access to the shore file as members of the Maintenance Team?  If yes, how?

Answer: Until Optimized SNAP is able to link and synchronize OMMS-NG and RMAIS so MRMS data for the ship is visible to the ship or until the installation of NEMAIS both ashore and afloat, there will be work candidates that will exclusively appear in the shore file. 

Such work candidates include but are not limited to shipyard routines, alterations and modernization originating in NDE, and I and D preventive maintenance actions originating in the ICMP.  All COMNAVSURFLANT ships have ability to view the shore view via the SPEAR web site. The Port Engineer also has the ability to send the ship a text e-mail message that contains the entire Shore File including Block 35. Currently, there are no plans to train the ship’s Commanding Officer or SMMO in the operation of RMAIS so there is not a requirement for them to “write access” to MRMS. 

2. What role is the ICMP going to play in the documentation of system, equipment, and component assessment checks? And what are the associated business rules?

Answer:  Integrated Class Maintenance Plan (ICMP) maintained by NAVSEA 04M and located on the NAVSEA Logistics Center web site:   https://cmp.navsea.navy.mil  . Fleet inputs concerning assessment checks are an important element in keeping this database accurate and current.  Business rules for the improved ICMP will be made available as soon as they are developed by CFT1 and approved by the Process Team. 


3. Will the Maintenance Team routinely write work candidates (2Ks)? 

Answer:  This question requires a multiple answer depending on which part of the documentation process is being considered.
A. It is not expected that members of the Maintenance Team will routinely originate work candidates for work discovered aboard ship. However, depending on the quality of Ship’s Force generated work candidates the Maintenance Team will be expected to make corrections and diagnosing comments on the work candidate. The determination of the Maintenance Team to correct or return to the ship work candidates that require correction is part of the internal business rules created by each ship based on the direction of the Ship’s Commanding Officer and recommendations of the assigned Port Engineer.

B. The Maintenance Team will be expected to routinely, and exclusively, create work candidates generated from the NDE and NMD, this includes availability routines, alterations, assessments, condition based maintenance, etc.  For COMNAVSURFLANT ships this responsibility has been transferred from the Continuous Condition Based Maintenance Manager (CCBMM) to the Maintenance Team.


4. What is the real intent of the Maintenance Team (MT) correcting work candidates or sending them back to Ship’s Force to fix?  If they send them back, that affects the PE/MT metric for cycle time.

Answer:  Each work candidate must be a stand-alone document that clearly states the discrepancy. It is the responsibility of the Port Engineer to ensure only the highest quality work candidates are entered on the CSMP Shore file.  The decision to return the work candidate to the ship or have the shore based members of the maintenance team “correct” a work candidate is a Port Engineer decision based on guidance provided by the Ship’s Commanding Officer. It is understood if the return to customer process is ued the cycle time is increased and if the maintenance team makes a correction to the work candidate using RMAIS the First Pass Yield Rate declines. The metrics measuring this process are process metrics not performance metrics and should be used only as process indicators and alerts. Again the objective is for the Shore CSMP to only contain high quality stand alone work candidates. 


5. Discovery and Documentation processes are not currently in the entitled process: however, it appears the Maintenance Team has a significant role in the assessment process. Is there an expectation that SHIPMAIN will address and map the Discovery and Documentation processes? 

Answer: The Maintenance Team is significantly involved in the assessment process, and it is anticipated the Maintenance Team will generate work candidates that result from equipment assessments. The existing policy that all material discrepancies identified by Surface Force funded ship material assessments will be electronically documented as work candidates in a format that is compatible of both individual and batch uploading to the ships’ installed automated maintenance management system, currently OMMS or OMMS-NG, will remain in effect. The Discovery and Documentation were not included the initial SHIPMAIN entitled process. CFT 1 is exploring the feasibility of expanding SHIPMAIN’s entitled process to include these areas. 

Have any of Ships Force responsibilities associated with discovering and documenting work candidates changed?

Answer: While NMD, ICMP, and NDE are going to have an impact in the area of discovery and documentation, there have been no changes with regard to Ship’s Force responsibilities in these areas. 



6. Maintenance Figure of Merit
1. What is the formula associated with the M-FOM model and are the M-FOM business rules?

Answer:  The M-FOM Model with a range of 1 to 100. 

(MCC/PRI)*(SEVERITY / 100)*(Equip STATUS modified)*(SF SCR modified)*(12.5)


Two Static Data Table inputs: 
   - From SCLSIS: 
Mission Criticality Code (MCC) 
   - From MRS: 

Severity (S/100) 
Four Dynamic Work Candidate (2K) inputs:
    - Priority (Blk 41) 

       - Equip/System Status Code-modified (Blk 7)
    - SF Screening Code-modified TA Code (Blk 42) 

    - SWLIN (Blk 14), used to drive access to static tables

Constant 12.5, used to provide low end granularity

M-FOM is to be calculated for all maintenance work candidates, using RMAIS. M-FOM business rules are in COMNAVSURFORNOTE 4701. A score of 0 indicates faulty input.

2. How does COMNAVSURFLANT’s Master Assessment Index (MAI) relate to M-FOM decision process?

Answer: SURFLANT MAI and other maintenance databases will be used to refine the FOM calculation process.  Events called out for accomplishment by the SURFLANT MAI will be processed through the M-FOM calculations. The assessment events called out on SURFLANT MAI are important parts of Condition Based Maintenance (CBM) and execution of the Navy’s Reliability Centered Maintenance (RCM) strategy, and it is expected that the assessments called out will have high M-FOM numbers and will be slated for accomplishment.  Eventually, the MAI is expected to be integrated into the ICMP.


3. How will Ship’s Force know what the M-FOM cut off is and when it is expected to change? 

Answer: the Type Commander will announce The M-FOM cut off at frequent intervals, normally quarterly by record message traffic.

4. Will the M-FOM cut off be the same for all ships or will it vary by position in the IDTC?  

Answer: Initially M-FOM cut off will be the same for all ships.  However, as the M-FOM “database” is refined M-FOM cut off may vary based on a ship’s position in the FRP and possibly by ship class. Eventually it is expected that an M-FOM like number will be assigned to warfare areas.

5. What human interaction is involved with the M-FOM calculation or is M-FOM a computer generated number without subjective input? If yes, how is the human interface applied?

Answer: There is no human interface with the actual calculations. However, data is extracted from work candidates to support the calculations. The M-FOM process should be applied each job; however each result must be reviewed by the maintenance team to insure a reasonable value has been generated. In some situations, a work candidate might require re-writing to more clearly indicate the discrepancy and urgency so that the M-FOM calculation applied to the work candidate correctly reflects importance and urgency of the maintenance action.  

6. How will Ship’s Force be able to view the M-FOM for individual jobs? 

Answer:  M-FOM, which is calculated in RMAIS, can be viewed at the RMC using a RMAIS connection. 

7. Should the M-FOM of particular jobs be part of the discussions during Planning Board for Maintenance (PB for M)?

Answer: M-FOM related discussions should be an integral part of Planning Board for Maintenance.  In addition, M-FOM should be included in discussions concerning screening and scheduling of work candidates. 
Work Candidate Planning and Technical Assistance Process

1. When is information concerning the planning process going to be provided such as: 
- The maintenance team roles and responsibilities?      
- The availability of a planning process map?

Answer: Work planning process training for both depot and intermediate has been initiated and an ongoing replacement training policy is being established. Planning process maps have been created and are available by special request to CFT 2. An overview of the process and Maintenance Team responsibilities are contained in COMNAVSURORNOTE 4702. 


2. Concerning the Master Specification Catalogue (MSC), where is it located, who maintains it and how is it accessed?

Answer: The MSC is being incorporated in to the Navy Maintenance Database. SUPSHIP Bath manages the depot level work items and the intermediate level work candidates are maintained by SW-RMC.


3. What are the MSC business rules?

Answer: Detailed business rules relating to this aspect of the entitled process are being distributed by CFT2. An overview of the business rules are contained in COMNAVSURFNOTE 4702. 

4. Is there a specified process for Tech Assist? Do all tech assist requests go the Maintenance team when in homeport? Is there an internal sub-process for tech assists? 

Answer: The process for requesting technical assistance, which includes COMNAVSURFOR’s Distance Support Policy, remains unchanged.  Once it is recognized that assistance is required beyond the capability of the responsible work center a work candidate is generated. After onboard resources are exhausted, the distance support process should be initiated, which includes the maintenance team brokering the work candidate requesting technical assistance to the RMC. Once RMC completes their assist the work candidate is closed. If the problem was not resolved, a new work candidate is generated requesting the corrective action recommended by the RMC technicians.  All Distance Support inquires concerning systems, equipment, or components require a work candidate.  

5. When does validating and diagnosing transition to a Tech Assist? Are there specific business rules?  Do the same rules and process apply across the board (HME, C/S, and C4I)? Will a single work candidate be able to be used for both a tech assist and to request corrective action after the tech assist? 

Answer: The process will be essentially the same for all systems and regions but each region is required to create specific Business Practices. The validating and diagnosing will transition into a request for technical assistance, which incorporates Distance Support, when the Maintenance Team must request assistance from off the ship and outside of the core team.  Once the technical assistance is completed the work candidate must be closed out and a new work candidate generated requesting the corrective action recommendation made at the conclusion to the technical assist.  If during the technical Assistance process, the discrepancy is corrected, the work candidate that requested the assistance is completed with comments concerning the actions taken.


Screening Process

1. If a job does not fit into a work project for material or capacity issues, does anyone other than the Port Engineer (PE) have authority to move it?

Answer: The actual authority to re-assign work rests with both the Port Engineer and the ship’s Commanding Officer. The only member of the core Maintenance Team who routinely has the “physical” capability to re-assign work is the Port Engineer. If the Port Engineer and Commanding Officer are not able to come to a mutual agreement, the RMC Commander arbitrates the brokering issue.  

2. What visibility will there be to government shop loading and material costs, in particular at the I-level?  How will the Maintenance Team be able to tell what a shop work load is so a determination can be made as to where the job will be sent for accomplishment?

Answer: Shop loading must be considered by Maintenance Team prior to assigning tasks. It is expected that determining FMA shop loading will be one of the primary responsibilities of the Maintenance Team member assigned from the FMA. NEMAIS should improve visibility in this area; however, existing locally available tools should be used until NEMAIS is online. 

3. It is important that work candidates that deal with non-accomplished assessments or other maintenance actions are sent to history rather than simply being cancelled. How do you send to history a work candidate that has not been completed?

Answer:   Details should be in the Ship’s User Manuals. If a procedure can not be found in the User Manual contact your Region’s Maintenance Data Collection Office (R-MDCO).    

4. If a ship is in an MS/MO contract can work be sent to a different contractor? 

Answer: There are ramifications peculiar to each port.  Established work that has gone outside of MSMO to date will not meet resistance; however, sending new kinds of work that the MSR has accomplished will be difficult to send elsewhere.  Regardless, it is usually the Government prerogative to send work where the government desires. 

5. It appears that the policy of filling public facilities first conflicts with MS/MO.  
What flexibility will there be with regard to selecting a particularly repair activity to accomplish a repair (i.e. SIMA, RRC, NSY, KTR, or MS/MO KTR)?

Answer:  Maintenance Teams will follow the processes outlined in the governing MS/MO contract but in general, public (government) repair facilities will be fully loaded before work is sent to the private sector. 
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